

No.

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

THOMAS B. WILNER

Counsel of Record

NEIL H. KOSLOWE

KRISTINE A. HUSKEY

HEATHER LAMBERG KAFELE

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

801 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

TELEPHONE: 202-508-8000

FACSIMILE: 202-508-8100

Attorneys for Petitioners

September 2, 2003

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
(A) Statement of Facts.....	2
1. The Terrorist Attacks	2
2. The Kuwaiti Detainees.....	3
3. Guantanamo	4
(B) Proceedings in the District Court.....	5
(C) The D.C. Circuit Opinion.....	5
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT	6
1. The Decision Grants the Executive Unprecedented Authority to Define Federal Court Jurisdiction.....	6
2. The Decision Relieves the Government of Any Obligation to Justify the Necessity of Its Actions.....	7
3. The Decision Creates a Rigid Rule that Deprives the Courts of the Ability to Examine the Executive’s Actions At Any Time and Under Any Circumstances.....	8

4.	The Decision Wrongly Permits Petitioners To Be Imprisoned Indefinitely Without Charges and Without Even a Hearing.....	9
	(a) The Decision Turns Petitioners Out of Court Although They Seek Only the Basic Procedural Protections Required by U.S. Law	9
	(b) The Decision Extends <i>Eisentrager</i> Beyond Its Holding or Proper Reach.	11
5.	The Decision Wrongly Makes Judicial Jurisdiction, and the Government’s Obligation to Obey the Law, Turn On Technical Sovereignty.....	15
6.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is in Conflict With Decisions of Other Circuits.....	16
7.	The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Places U.S. Law in Conflict with the Law of Other Civilized Nations	17
8.	The Decision is Inconsistent with Other Decisions of This Court.....	18
9.	The Decision Grants the Government Unprecedented Authority Over Citizens of Allied Nations.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	14
<i>Asahi Metal Industrial Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	25
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1708 (2003).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Madigan</i> , 281 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1960).....	21
<i>Eisentrager v. Forrestal</i> , 174 F.2d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	15
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (1 Cranch) 75 (1807)	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	14
<i>Government of Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated as moot</i>	21
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	21, 22
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441, 458 (1984) (Marshall Islands)	22
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 644 F. Supp. 613 (D.D.C. 1986).....	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 209 (1953).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	25

<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	21
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. Va. 1975)	5
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (Ct. Berlin 1979)	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1998)	25
<i>Zavydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

48 Fed. Reg. 28460-28464 (June 22, 1983)	20
66 Fed. Reg. 57, 833-36	2
5 U.S.C. §§ 555, 702, 706	1
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	1, 5
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(a)(2)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1350	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 1361	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2241-2243	1
50 U.S.C. § 21	18
U.S. Const. amend. V	1

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

<i>Abbasi v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , EWCA CIZ. 1598 (2002), 2003 U.K.H.R.R. 76	23
---	----

Agreement Between the United States and Cuba for the Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. 418, reprinted in 6 Bevens 1113.....	4
American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (1969)	24
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, art. XXV, O.A.S. T.S., 11 (1948)	24
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, annex 43, U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 49, at 298, U.N. Doc.A/43/49 (1988).....	1, 24
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , 4 Eur. H.R. Rep. 482 (1982).....	24
<i>Ex parte Menwa</i> , 1 QB 241 (1960).....	23
Geneva Convention III, Aug. 1949, art. 5, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	1, 13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 16, at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	1, 24
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 513, (1997)	24
<i>Ocalan v. Government of Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2003)	24
<i>Rex v. Cowle</i> , 2 Burr 834 (1759) (Mansfield, C.J.)	23
<i>R. (Bancoult) v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , QB 1067 (2001)	23
<i>R. v. Secretary of State for the Home Department Ex. Parte Khawaja</i> , AC 74 (1984)	23
<i>Sergio Euben Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/36/40) (June 6, 1979).....	23

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	20
C. Gall & N. A. Lewis, <i>Tales of Despair from Guantanamo</i> , N.Y. Times, June 17, 2003	12

G. L. Neuman, <i>Anomalous Zones</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1197 n.5 (1996)	5
G. Miller, <i>Many Held at Guantanamo Not Likely Terrorists</i> , Los Angeles Times, Dec. 22, 2002, available at http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/nation/la-na-gitmo22dec22.story	3
R. Gutman, <i>A World With Its Own Rules</i> , Newsweek International, June 30, 2002	12
R. Gutman, et al., <i>Guantanamo Justice?</i> Newsweek, July 8, 2002	3
S. Taylor Jr., <i>Guantanamo: A Betrayal of What America Stands For</i> , National Journal, July 26, 2003	3
<i>Suicide Attempts Now at 32 for Detainees in Guantanamo</i> , The Associated Press, August 26, 2003.....	12
T. Conover, <i>In the Land of Guantanamo</i> , The New York Times Magazine, June 29, 2003	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	14
The History of Guantanamo Bay: An Online Edition (1964), available at http://www.nsgtmo.navy.mil/history.htm	5
U.S. Army Regulation 190-8, “Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees” Departments of the Army, the Navy, the Air Force, and the Marine Corps, Washington, D.C. (October 1, 1997).	1, 7
U.S. Department of the Army Field Manual, FM 3-19.40 (August 1, 2001)	1, 7
Webster’s 9th New Collegiate Dictionary (1988)	20
